

NO. 63001-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

DONNA GREEN,

Appellant.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON

Jamal N. Whitehead, WSBA # 39818	M. Rose Spidell, WSBA # 36038
Donald B. Scaramastra, WSBA # 21416	Nancy L. Talner, WSBA #11196
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER	ACLU of Washington Foundation
Eighteenth Floor	705 Second Avenue, Suite 300
1191 Second Avenue	Seattle, WA 98104
Seattle, Washington 98101-2939	(206) 624-2184
(206) 464-3939	

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae ACLU of
Washington

I. INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	4
A.	The District's Trespass Order, upon which the Criminal Conviction was Predicated, Violated Ms. Green's Due Process Rights Under the <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> Balancing Test.....	4
1.	Indefinitely Banning a Parent from her Child's Public School Implicates the Parent's Constitutional Liberty Interest in Directing the Education of Her Child and Her Statutory Right to Access Her Child's School. It Also Intrudes on the Child's Constitutional Rights to the Parental Relationship and to an Education.....	5
2.	The District's Trespass Order Infringed on Ms. Green's and Her Son's Constitutional and Statutory Rights.....	7
3.	In Spite of the Significant Interests at Stake, Ms. Green was Denied Even the Basic Procedural Safeguards of the Due Process Clause Resulting in an Unacceptable Risk of Erroneous Deprivation	10
4.	The Governmental Interest in Ensuring a Safe and Effective Educational Environment Is Not Served by Indefinitely Banning a Parent from Her Child's School Without Due Process	13

B.	The District's Trespass Order was Constitutionally Invalid and Cannot Serve as the Basis for the Trespass Conviction Because Ms. Green's Speech at the Curriculum Night and on other Occasions was Protected by the First Amendment.....	15
1.	The District May Not Exclude a Parent From Her Child's School Simply Because it Disagrees with the Parent's Viewpoint.....	17
V.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashton v. Kentucky</i> , 384 U.S. 195, 199-200, 86 S. Ct. 1407, 16 L. Ed. 2d 469 (1966).....	15
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Piso</i> , 457 U.S. 853, 864, 102 S. Ct. 2799, 73 L. Ed. 2d 435 (1982)	15
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 577, 92 S. Ct. 2701, 33 L. Ed. 2d 548 (1972)	8
<i>Bellevue Sch. Dist. v. E.S.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 205, 199 P.3d 1010, <i>rev. granted</i> , 166 Wn. 2d 1011 (2009).....	4, 7
<i>Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 260 F.3d 330, 343-44 (5th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 542, 105 S. Ct. 1487, 84 L. Ed. 2d 494 (1985)	10, 12
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788, 800-02, 105 S. Ct. 3439, 87 L. Ed. 2d 567 (1985)	18
<i>Crescent Convalescent Ctr. v. DSHS</i> , 87 Wn. App. 353, 359, 942 P.2d 981 (1997)	9
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998).....	7
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 90 n.21, 92 S. Ct. 1983; 32 L. Ed. 2d 556 (1972)	9
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98, 106-07, 121 S. Ct. 2093, 150 L. Ed. 2d 151 (2001)	18
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565, 573-74, 95 S. Ct. 729, 42 L. Ed. 2d 725 (1975)	6, 9
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169, 180, 92 S. Ct. 2338, 33 L. Ed. 2d 266 (1972)	15
<i>Hobbs v. Hawkins</i> , 968 F.2d 471, 481 (5th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Jenkins v. Rock Hill Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 513 F.3d 580, 588-89	

(6th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U. S. 123, 168, 71 S. Ct. 624, 95 L. Ed. 817 (1951).....	12
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384, 391-93, 113 S. Ct. 2141, 124 L. Ed. 2d 352 (1993)	18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 333, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	4, 10
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479, 482, 105 S. Ct. 2787; 86 L. Ed. 2d 384 (1985)	18
<i>Melton v. City of Ok. City</i> , 879 F. 2d 706, 721 (10th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1, 14- 16, 98 S. Ct. 1554, 56 L. Ed. 2d 30 (1978)	11
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390, 43 S. Ct. 625, 67 L. Ed. 1042 (1923)	6
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 313, 70 S. Ct. 652, 94 L. Ed. 865 (1950).....	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 828, 829, 115 S. Ct. 2510, 132 L. Ed. 2d 700 (1995)	18
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S.Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1982)	6, 14
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King County v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 511-512, 585 P.2d 71, 91 (1978)	6
<i>Stone v. Prosser Consolidated Sch. Dist. No. 116</i> , 94 Wn. App. 73, 76, 971 P.2d 125 (1999).....	6
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576, 593, 89 S. Ct. 1354, 22 L. Ed. 2d 572 (1969)	15
<i>Tierney v. Vahle</i> , 304 F.3d 734, 742 (7th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503, 89 S. Ct. 733, 21 L.Ed.2d 731 (1969)	17

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 65, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 147 L. Ed. 2d 49 (2000).....	5, 6
<i>U.S. v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43, 62, 114 S. Ct. 492, 126 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1993)	11

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 6318 (d)(2)(C).....	8
RCW 28A.300	8
RCW 28A.605.020	6, 8
RCW 28A.645.010	11
WAC 392-400	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

An Act Relating to Education Reform, Chapter 235, Laws of 2010 § 704, SB 6696 (2009-10)	8
ANNE T. HENDERSON & KAREN L. MAPP, A NEW WAVE OF EVIDENCE: THE IMPACT OF SCHOOL, FAMILY, AND COMMUNITY CONNECTIONS ON STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT 7 (2002)	7
JOYCE EPSTEIN, SCHOOL, FAMILY, AND COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIPS: YOUR HANDBOOK FOR ACTION (2009)	7
Kent School District Policy Nos. 4130, 4311Available at http://www.boarddocs.com/wa/ksdwa/Board.nsf/	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const. art. I, § 3	4
Const. art. I, § 5	15
Const. art. IX, § 1	6
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	15
U.S. CONST. amend. V	4

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 4
